## 503635324 01/05/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3681955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT HAGER	12/15/2015
MICHAEL FLANAGAN	12/15/2015
JANINE MOORE	12/14/2015
LAUREN SENGELE	12/15/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEARTHMARK, LLC	
Street Address:	9999 E. 121ST ST.	
City:	FISHERS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46037	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29550585

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (561)912-4182

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 561 912 4525

**Email:** jstgermaine@jarden.com **Correspondent Name:** CHRISTINA DEANGELIS

Address Line 1: 2381 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JARCAN-2-8561
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINA DEANGELIS
SIGNATURE:	/Christina De Angelis/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2016

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=2-8561as#page1.tif

source=2-8561as#page2.tif

source=2-8561as#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037413 FRAME: 0276

503635324

source=2-8561as#page4.tif

Whereas, I, Scott Hager, having a residence at 13840 Oak Haven Drive, McCordsville, Indiana 46056, (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in a MEASURING CAP AND POUR SPOUT COMBINATION JAR LID Design for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

Whereas, Hearthmark, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 9999 E. 121\* Street, Fishers, Indiana 48037 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

by a contract that the market a contract a	
Executed this 15 day of Deci	ember, 2015.
at 8:05 AM	
SCOTTHÄGER 1/1/2	
State of INDIANA	
State ofState of	
County of Ithmus 18.75	
Before me personally appeared Sco	it Hager and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
_dead this / 5 Tay of December_	2015.
- Waar	X al
attendant Willer Comment Same	
CALLES A LANGE TO SEE THE COLOR OF THE COLOR	
LAURA LYNN VISE	
Seal	
Notary Public - State of Indiana	
Delaware County	<b>§</b>

My Commission Expires Aug 17, 2023

Whereas, I, Michael Flanagan, having a residence at 932 Broadway Blvd., Unit 9, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202, (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in a MEASURING CAP AND POUR SPOUT COMBINATION JAR LID Design for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

Whereas, Hearthmark, LLC, a Dalaware limited liability company having a place of business at 9999 E. 121st Street, Fishers, Indiana 46037 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be heid and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all tawful papers, execute all divisional continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

proteotion for the improvements in the comments.
Executed this 15 day of December, 2015.
MICHAEL FLANAGAN
State of Line Change County of Hamilton
Before me personally appeared Michael Flanagan and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this (2015) day of December, 2015)
ENStary Public) Sest 1997
LAURA LYNN VISE

Seel
Notary Public - State of Indiana
Delaware County
My Commission Expires Aug 17, 2023

Whereas, I, Janine Moore, having a residence at 12485 Gladecrest Drive, Carmel, Indiana 46033, (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in a MEASURING CAP AND POUR SPOUT COMBINATION JAR LID Design for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

Whereas, Hearthmark, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 9999 E. 121st Street, Fishers, Indiana 46037 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this 14 day of December, at $\frac{1}{5}$ $\frac{1}{5}$ $\frac{1}{5}$ $\frac{1}{5}$	2015.
JAMINE MOORE	<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>
State of 17/1/27/27/27 County of 172 Co. 13/24 Q	)

Before me personally appeared Janine Moore and she acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed this L = 2 day of December, 2015.

(Notary Public) See



Whereas, I, Lauren Sengete, having a residence at 11819 Wepiti Way, Noblesville, Indiana 46060, (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in a MEASURING CAP AND POUR SPOUT COMBINATION JAR LID Design for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

Whereas, Hearthmark, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 9999 E. 121st Street, Fishers, Indiana 46037 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty if is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and relisaue applications, make all rightful caths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

atay or becomber,	2010.
7 0 .	
Lan Blogue	
L'AUREN SENGELE "	
State of Six Six Council	}
County of A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	)
Before me personally appeared Lauren Sen	gele and she acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free ac
and deed thisday of December, 2015	ō.

LAURA LYNN VISE
Seal
Notary Public - State of Indiana
Delaware County
My Commission Expires Aug 17, 2023

The sector of the St. day of Planaman 20146

PATENT REEL: 037413 FRAME: 0281

RECORDED: 01/05/2016